

No. - 07-924 JAN 9 - 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

—v.—

NOVELL, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Thomas W. Burt
Richard J. Wallis
Steven J. Aeschbacher
MICROSOFT CORPORATION
One Microsoft Way
Redmond, WA 98052
(425) 706-8080

David B. Tulchin
Counsel of Record
Steven L. Holley
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

January 9, 2008

Table of Contents

Question Presented	i
List of Parties and Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Appendix Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. Proceedings in the District Court	3
B. Opinion of the Court of Appeals	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. The Court of Appeals' Decision Conflicts with Decisions of Other Courts of Appeals and Is Contrary to this Court's Antitrust Standing Decisions	10
II. The Court of Appeals Misunderstood this Court's Decision in <i>McCready</i>	14
Conclusion	18

Appendix Contents

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, entered October 15, 2007	A1
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, entered June 10, 2005	A44
Memorandum opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, entered August 19, 2005	A56
Section 4 of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15	A59
Section 1 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1	A62
Section 2 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2	A63

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>American Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of California</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	15, 16
<i>Barton & Pittinos, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	8
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	7, 8, 15, 16
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	7, 10, 16
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	7
<i>Carpet Group Int'l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass'n</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Daniel v. American Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Florida Seed Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1997)	11

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cases</i> (continued)	
<i>Illinois ex rel. Ryan v. Brown</i> , 227 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Norris v. Hearst Trust</i> , 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007)	11, 15
<i>Ostrofe v. H.S. Crocker Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>SAS of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995)	10, 15, 16
<i>S.D. Collectibles, Inc. v. Plough, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Southaven Land Co. v. Malone & Hyde, Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 1079 (6th Cir. 1983)	14, 16
<i>Sullivan v. Tagliabue</i> , 25 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Thompson Everett, Inc. v. Nat'l Cable Adver., L.P.</i> , 57 F.3d 1317 (4th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4, 13
<i>White v. Rockingham Radiologists, Ltd.</i> , 820 F.2d 98 (4th Cir. 1987)	12

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1	2, 4
15 U.S.C. § 2	2
15 U.S.C. § 15	2, 4
15 U.S.C. § 16	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1337	4
28 U.S.C. § 1407	3

Other Authority

2A Phillip E. Areeda et al., ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2007)	16
